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INTRODUCTION 

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a 6-year strategic planning document that outlines projects funded 
through various sources.  The goal of the document is to track the financial planning of investments in 
County assets through acquisition, renovation and rehabilitation. In Onondaga County, a capital project is 
understood to be an expenditure of considerable cost that has a long, useful life. To be considered a capital 
project and included in this plan, proposals must meet the following criteria: 

1. Total estimated cost is greater than $250,000 
2. Does not consist only of vehicle & equipment purchases 
3. Must have a useful life of at least 5 years (PPU) 

 

The CIP contains four major sections. The first provides an understanding of the capital planning process 
and its overall context and development and land use planning. It also describes revenue sources and the 
county’s debt management policy. The second section summarizes the financial standing of the County in 
regards to capital projects and planning of future. This section also includes a review of the County’s debt 
service from bond issuance to finance certain projects The third section contains a list of the projects by 
their status, along with a summary, scope and financial projection. The fourth section is a glossary of terms 
used throughout the book. 

 

The Process 
Capital planning involves the County Executive, members of the County Legislature, heads of County 
departments, and a citizen advisory board in a process that determines capital needs, alternatives, and 
priorities. Work on the CIP is year-round, but below is a list of major steps for the annual book:  

•Departments work with the CIP Director on new project 
proposal submisisons (March - April).Collect

•Proposals & updates are reviewed by the CIP Director 
and CFO. The Law Department is consulted as needed 
(May - June).

Review

•The CIP goes through multiple draft phases. It is 
reviewed by the Executive Department and Capital 
Projects Committee (July - August).

Draft

•CIP is presented to the Onondaga County Legislature and 
Planning Board (September - October).Report
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Project Priorities 
After project proposals have been submitted, they must be reviewed by their scope, cost, and impact. To 
assist with the reviewing the proposals in a standard approach that accounts for the County’s priorities 
with investments, the following ranking system is used: 

Metric Weight 

Action is urgently needed (emergency maintenance / repairs) 20% 

Mandated by Federal or State government, assessment results or other agency 15% 

Scope aligns with the County Executive's PIE agenda (poverty, infrastructure, economic 
development) 15% 

Fits within the 5 themes of "Plan On" (strong centers, housing & neighborhoods, 
community mobility, greenways & blueways, agriculture) 10% 

Impact of the project will benefit a majority of Onondaga County taxpayers 10% 

Minimal financial burden added to taxpayers (local tax dollars are not overburdened to 
cover expenses) 10% 

Project is driven from the requests of taxpayers 10% 

Provides a positive impact on the environment and/or improves sustainability 10% 

 

The final product of this process is a 6-year plan to improve or construct those facilities or components of 
county infrastructure considered necessary to provide or maintain an adequate level of public service.   

Approval by the County Legislature is not a commitment to fund every project in the plan, but rather an 
indication of support for the plan as a whole.  Projects that require borrowing must be presented to the 
Legislature individually in order to secure authorization to incur debt. 
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CLASSIFICATIONS 
Project Type 
The Project type is used to determine what category the overall scope and goals of the project are for. By 
categorizing the projects by type, we get a better look at what portion of funds are allocated in the areas 
the County is prioritizing. 
 

Type Description 

Communications & 
Technology 

Upgrade, refresh and improve the technological and communication 
systems used by the county. This includes the implementation of new IT 
systems and upgrades to existing technology. 

Culture & Recreation 
Enhancing recreational, cultural, and sporting facilities. This includes the 
development and improvement of parks, sports complexes, cultural 
centers, zoos, exhibitions, museums, and more. 

Environment & 
Sustainability 

Focus on protecting and improving the natural environment. This 
includes initiatives for water and air quality improvement, green 
infrastructure, sustainable energy projects, and conservation efforts. 

Infrastructure 
The expansion, or improvement infrastructure systems, structures and 
facilities. This includes roads, bridges, water and sewer systems, facilities, 
and public transport infrastructure. 

Maintenance & 
Rehabilitation 

Focus on the upkeep, repair, and restoration of existing facilities and 
infrastructure. The goal is to maintain functionality and extend the 
lifespan of public assets, preventing major replacements and ensuring 
safety and reliability. 

Public Safety 

Protecting the health and well-being of the community. This includes 
upgrades and expansions of emergency services, improvements to law 
enforcement facilities, fire protection systems, and other initiatives that 
enhance the safety and security of residents. 

Renovations & Upgrades 
The modernization and enhancement of facilities and infrastructure. 
These projects aim to not only improve, but expand upon the original 
state of the facility/infrastructure to meet current needs. 

Service Improvements 
Enhance the delivery and quality of public services. This can involve build 
and upgrading facilities, expanding service capabilities, and 
implementing new practices to improve efficiency and effectiveness. 
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Development Tracking 
The following three metrics are used to track the development of projects. The Project status is the state of 
progress the project is at with regards to the capital improvement plan. This status is also used for 
organizing and presenting projects in section three of the book. The Budget Status is used to track what 
stage the project is at in securing authorizations for funding. The Phase Status identifies what work is 
currently being done on projects. Five phases are used to capture the cycle, with the “implementing” phase 
capture construction/rollout activity. 
 

1. Project Status 
 Proposed: Projects that have a developed a scope and budget outline and ready for consideration. 

Proposals that are new to the CIP will include “(NEW)” at the end of their name. 

 Ongoing: Projects that have been proposed in prior CIP books and have started on one or more 
planned phases. These projects have received either partial or full funding for their budgets. 

 Completed: Projects that have recently finished work since the previous CIP. These are included to 
highlight progress and where County investments are going. 

 

2. Budget Status 
 Not Authorized: Projects that have yet to seek and receive legislative approval for funding, ranging 

from borrowing and cash to grants and aid programs. 

 Partially Authorized: Projects that have received some approval for the funding of their estimated 
costs. 

 Fully Authorized: Projects that have received approval for all funding required to cover budgeted 
costs. 

 

3. Phase Status 
 Planning: Projects that are developing a process to translate the scope into action. These projects 

may or may not have received authorized funding.  

 Design/Engineering: Projects that are working with either Facilities Management or third-party 
vendors to design improvements in detail.  

 Contracting: Projects working with vendors through RFPs, bids, or other forms of contracting to 
execute work agreements relate to the project’s scope and plan. 

 Implementing: The process of implementing the work to meet the project’s scope. This can vary 
from software rollouts to infrastructure construction. 

 Finalizing: The majority of work to implement the plan has completed, that the remaining tasks are 
wrapping up.  
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FUNDING 

Capital projects are supported by seven funds that get sorted into two groups for presenting.  A fund is an 
independent fiscal entity with a self-balancing set of accounts, recording cash and/or other resources with 
all related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities, which are segregated for the purpose of carrying on 
specific activities or attaining certain objectives. 
 

COUNTYWIDE 
FUNDS 

 

1. General Fund: The largest fund within the county, the General Fund 
accounts for most of the county’s financial resources. General Fund 
revenues include property taxes, licenses and permits, local taxes, 
service charges, and other types of revenue such as federal and state 
aid. This fund includes most of the basic operating services. 

2. Community College Fund: Used for projects related to Onondaga 
Community College (OCC). This fund does not have a separate taxing 
ability, so it is included under countywide funds. 

3. County Road Fund: Used for Onondaga County Department of 
Transportation (OCDOT) capital projects. This fund is a subgroup of 
the General Fund. 

4. Library Fund: Used for projects associated with the Onondaga 
County Public Library (OCPL). This entity does not have a separate 
taxing ability, so it is included under countywide for presentation 
purposes. 

SPECIAL  
FUNDS 

 

5. Sewer Fund: This fund (WEP Fund) is a special district fund, 
established to service the operations of the Department of Water 
Environment Protection (WEP). This fund is fully supported by 
revenues generated from a schedule of sewer rent charges, 
calculated in units, and assessed to service users of the Onondaga 
County Consolidated Sanitary District. 

6. Van Duyn Fund: This fund was established to service the operating 
needs of the Van Duyn Long Term Care Facility. The county no 
longer covers this operation, and the fund exists to finalize the 
outstanding debt. 

7. Water Fund: This fund was established to service the operations of 
the Metropolitan Water Board (MWB). On January 1, 2017, 
Onondaga County entered into a Cooperation Agreement with 
Onondaga County Water Authority (OCWA), which now leases and 
operate the assets of the MWB. Existing Water Fund debt service will 
continue to be the responsibility of Onondaga County and revenues 
used for such debt service will be collected by the County through 
the Water District’s ad valorem assessment, with the remaining funds 
needed to support existing debt service to be received from OCWA 
under the Cooperation Agreement. 
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Funding Sources 

Capital projects can be funded by six types of sources that fall under four funding source groups. Projects 
can include one or all of the funding sources to finance their budget. Below is a list of available funding 
sources for capital projects: 

 

1. Aid 
 Federal Aid: The financing of eligible projects through the use of federal funds, other than federal 

revenue sharing. 

 State Aid: The financing of eligible projects through the use of state funds. 

 

2. Cash 
 Cash for Capital: The financing of projects from funds supported by the operating budget, existing 

capital accounts, earnings from investments, or property taxes. 

 

3. Debt 
 Authorized Borrowing: The financing of a project through the issuance of bonds with reference to a 

bond resolution authorized by the County Legislature. 

 Borrowing to Authorize: The financing of a project through the issuance of bonds that needs to be 
authorized by the County Legislature. 

 

4. Other 
 Other: The financing of projects from sources other than federal, state or tax revenue. Examples include 

private funds and fees. 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
In 2023, the County Legislature adopted “Plan Onondaga” as the official Onondaga County comprehensive 
plan, which establishes a shared set of values and priorities that can lead the community toward a vision of 
the future.   

While the Countywide comprehensive plan provides broad guidance for municipalities, it also identifies the 
roles that the County can play in planning and land use: Advocate, Market, Invest, Build Capacity, Lead, and 
Establish Policy. The Capital Improvement Plan is one of the important County government roles in 
implementing the county comprehensive plan.  

Thematic Framework 

 

STRONG CENTERS 
Walkable, people-oriented places with a mix of jobs, housing, shopping, dining, culture, 
public spaces, entertainment, transportation, and services. 

 

HOUSING & NEIGHBORHOODS 
Addresses the needs and desires people have for the structures and places where they 
live. 

 

COMMUNITY MOBILITY 
The ability of people to travel from place to place within Onondaga County. Community 
mobility strategies aim to provide more choice in the transportation system and to 
improve safety for all users. 

 

GREENWAYS & BLUEWAYS 
Corridors of open space or waterways that incorporate diverse natural, cultural, and scenic 
features. 

 

AGRICULTURE 
The science, art, and business of cultivating soil, producing crops, and raising livestock. 
Innovative agricultural and farming practices are needed to promote economic 
development while also protecting our environment. 

 

Future Land Use Vision 
The Future Land Use Vision (see map) provides an illustration of how Onondaga County envisions future 
growth and development using the give key themes listed above. Plan Onondaga helps guide the 
development of the capital improvement program in identifying areas and priorities for growth, 
preservation, and/or investment. 
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Plan Onondaga & Capital Improvement 
Capital improvement planning is one of the county’s most useful tools for implementing the vision and 
policies of Plan Onondaga.  The capital plan is also a major means of communication between one 
government department and another, between the executive and legislative branches of county 
government, and between the county and the development community and local governments which must 
be able to plan for growth in relation to infrastructure improvements.   

As the County continues to encourage development in areas already served by water and sewer, Plan 
Onondaga, in recognition of the need to accommodate an increase in smaller households, a shifting 
demand to walkable centers, and anticipated employment and population growth (in addition to numerous 
other benefits) identifies existing and emerging Strong Centers where sewer, water, and transportation 
infrastructure, and social, cultural, educational, and recreational facilitates can accommodate and encourage 
economic development and growth.  

Plan Onondaga also recognizes the critical economic, ecological, mobility, and cultural importance of 
Agriculture and Greenways and Blueways and their interdependence and synergies with Strong Centers and 
Housing + Neighborhoods.  The CIP plays a critical role in supporting these themes in a variety of ways 
including highway and sewer infrastructure and associated transportation and water quality improvements 
in both rural and urban areas.   

 

Metric 2000 2010 2020 

Onondaga County Population 458,336 467,026 476,516 

    Town Population 311,030 321,856 327,896 

    City Population 147,306 145,170 148,620 

Housing Units 196,633 202,357 211,343 

Households 181,153 187,686 195,566 

Annual Average Wages $32,499 $43,199 $57,595 

Annual Average Employment 252,378 239,704 227,351 
 

       Sources: US Census, NYS Dept. of Labor QCEW; reported employment is by place of work in Onondaga Co. 
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COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE 
The CIP serves to coordinate projects sponsored by different departments for maximum impact in a given 
location.  Water, sewer, and highway projects - when coordinated - can provide capacity to support new 
development.  New water service, while relatively inexpensive to provide, creates demand for sewers, 
wastewater treatment capacity, and improved highways.  Significant savings in tax dollars can be achieved 
when priority is given to projects that utilize existing infrastructure over projects that require extensions to 
be built. 

The goal of most capital expenses in this CIP is to maintain facilities at a level to prevent major replacement 
expenditures in the future. Some infrastructure projects could represent new capacity or enable 
development of new areas within the county.  Wastewater treatment projects are designed to meet 
mandated water quality standards under the Federal Clean Water Act through the Amended Consent 
Judgment (ACJ). 

 

Water 
Effective January 1, 2017, Onondaga County entered into a Public Water Supply Cooperation Agreement 
with the Onondaga County Water Authority (OCWA), under which OCWA agreed to lease and operate the 
assets of the Onondaga County Water District.  

Responsibility for capital projects initiated by the Metropolitan Water Board (MWB) was transferred to 
OCWA as of January 1, 2017. OCWA is also authorized and obligated to perform maintenance services on 
these assets. 

The County continues to be responsible for existing debt obligations for and on behalf of the District. Under 
the terms of the Cooperation Agreement, the County retains the right to impose an ad valorem tax on 
specially benefitted properties within the District and to provide for an external charge to be passed on to 
OCWA’s customers. 

Under the Cooperation Agreement, OCWA is required to pay to the County the annual amount needed as 
a revenue to balance the budgeted appropriations made by the county on behalf of the District, including 
costs of debt service. The County does not plan to undertake any capital projects for, or on behalf of, the 
District in the future. 
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Sewers 
The Department of Water Environment Protection (WEP) is responsible for wastewater treatment and 
transmission for the area within the Consolidated Sanitary District (CSD), which includes the City of Syracuse 
and all or part of eleven suburban towns including:  Camillus, Cicero, Clay, Dewitt, Geddes, Lysander, 
Manlius, Onondaga, Pompey, Salina, and Van Buren as well as the following villages: Marcellus, Camillus, 
East Syracuse, Fayetteville, Liverpool, North Syracuse, Solvay and Manlius. The Sanitary District was formed 
in 1978 to provide an equitable base for financing capital and operating costs associated with the 
wastewater system; a sewer unit charge (standardized fee) for service finances the system.   

The capital plan, maintenance, and operation of the CSD are entirely supported by fees for service, primarily 
through the sewer unit charge; no county tax support is provided to the CSD. The CSD boundary serves as 
a planning tool for decisions about extensions to new areas and other issues. The CSD provides residential 
and commercial/industrial service wastewater treatment and conveyance based on a unit volume 
equivalent. The unit charge is only applied to properties in the district with a sewer connection. Industrial 
users are required to remove non-compatible pollutants, such as heavy metals, at the source. Certain high 
strength wastes, meeting strict local parameters, are also allowed by permit and with industrial waste 
surcharges. The wastewater system infrastructure managed by WEP includes six wastewater treatment 
plants (WWTP):  

1. Baldwinsville-Seneca Knolls WWTP 
2. Brewerton WWTP 
3. Meadowbrook-Limestone WWTP 
4. Metropolitan Syracuse WWTP 
5. Oak Orchard WWTP 
6. Wetzel Road WWTP 

The CSD is responsible for the interceptor sewers of the combined sanitary and storm water sewer system 
(CSO); much of this combined sewer infrastructure was constructed many decades ago and serves most of 
Syracuse.  During heavy rains, overflow from the combined sewers discharges into several creeks.  The CSD 
contains more than one thousand five hundred miles of pipe (six inches to twelve feet in diameter), fifty-
three CSD owned wastewater pumping stations, one hundred six municipal pump stations, and nine 
combined sewer overflow treatment facilities.  Asset maintenance responsibilities include the inspection, 
maintenance, and repair of two hundred thirty miles of County owned trunk and interceptor sewer 
infrastructure in the Consolidated Sanitary District.   

While capital repair and replacement of the local sewers remain the responsibility of the towns, villages or 
the city, the county maintains many of these aging assets via inter-municipal agreements, allowing fee-for-
service reimbursement to the CSD for these routine maintenance services.  Several municipal collection 
systems within the CSD also collect taxes to pay for the maintenance of local municipally owned pump 
stations and collection sewers. Recently, the CSD took responsibility by way of long-term lease, more than 
one hundred ninety miles of municipally owned sewers, previously under the responsibility of towns and 
villages. 
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Drainage Districts 
The Department of Water Environment protection provides services to four Flood Districts (also known as 
drainage districts): Beartrap Ley Creek, Bloody Brook, Harbor Brook, and Meadowbrook.  

1. Beartrap & Ley Creek Flood District (BTLCFD) consists of the 15,617-acre drainage area tributary to 
the 29-miles of Sanders Creek, Ley Creek and Beartrap Creek that drain into Onondaga Lake through 
Ley Creek. BTLCFD receives flow from 3,266 acres of upstream drainage area. Within the main channel, 
debris collects at bends and at the approximately 95 culverts along the river course. OCDWEP regularly 
removes this debris to maintain flow within the channel. 
 

2. Bloody Brook Flood District (BBFD) consists of the 2,513-acre drainage area tributary to the 1.9 miles 
of Bloody Brook that drains into Onondaga Lake. BBFD includes the entire drainage area of Bloody 
Brook. Within the main channel, debris collects at bends and at the approximately 14 culverts along the 
river course. OCDWEP regularly removes this debris to maintain flow within the channel. 
 

3. Harbor Brook Flood District (HBFD) consists of a 4,545-acre drainage area tributary to the final 3.26-
mile subsection of Harbor Brook that drains into Onondaga Lake. HBFD receives flow from 3,809 acres 
of upstream drainage area, for which the Velasko Road Detention basin provides 58 million-gallons of 
flood relief during a 25-year storm event. Downstream of the dam, Harbor Brook is channelized into a 
concrete trapezoidal section for 1.4 miles, most of which is underground. Patching of the concrete has 
been completed in the past but this covered section is beyond its design life and is in need of evaluation 
and improvements. Within the day lighted portion of the stream, there are approximately 10 culverts, 
where roadways cross over Harbor Brook. Within the main channel there are 4 trash racks to prevent 
large debris from building up elsewhere and to keep the debris out of Onondaga Lake. OCDWEP 
performs regular maintenance and clearing of these trash racks to prevent flooding. 
 

4. Meadowbrook Flood District (MBFD) consists of the 2,568-acre drainage area tributary to the initial 
3.9-mile subsection of Meadowbrook that drains into Butternut Creek. Within the main channel, debris 
collects at bends and at the approximately 27 culverts along the river course. OCDWEP regularly 
removes this debris to maintain flow within the channel. Additionally, Meadowbrook Detention Basin is 
located along Meadowbrook and provides additional flood relief through storage of water during flood 
events. 
 

These districts were formed in the mid 1960’s and 1970’s in response to recurrent drainage problems. As 
administrators of the different flood districts in Onondaga County, the Onondaga County Department of 
Water Environment Protection (WEP) strives to mitigate issues through construction of improvements, 
including but not limited to flood retention basins, creek channel improvements, and separate storm water 
collection systems. The continued investment in this infrastructure is critical to keep flooding hazards to a 
minimum now and in the future.  
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Transportation 

The Onondaga County Department of Transportation (OCDOT) owns and maintains 800 miles, or 25.4%, of 
the combined public highway system within Onondaga County, which is comprised of arterials, collectors 
and local roads (see map on next page).  Of these, thirty-nine miles are four or five lane highways, some of 
which are divided by medians. Additionally, the OCDOT is responsible for the inspection, maintenance, and 
rehabilitation of 240 bridges, numerous culverts and drainage systems, as well as operating and maintaining 
122 traffic signals and beacons throughout the County.   

The OCDOT performs routine maintenance functions and limited repaving and rehabilitation with County 
forces. Four Highway Maintenance Facilities, are each strategically located to deploy labor and equipment 
for weather related events and reoccurring maintenance needs.  

1. Camillus Maintenance Facility 
2. Jamesville Maintenance Facility 
3. Marcellus Maintenance Facility 
4. North Area Maintenance Facility 

 

Fleet maintenance and material storage are also managed at these locations. The Administrative and 
Engineering staff are located at the North Area Maintenance Facility (NAMF). 

The OCDOT continually evaluates assets to determine capital investment needs. For highways, a pavement 
management system is employed and updated annually to determine priorities for pavement maintenance, 
rehabilitation, and reconstruction. The goal of this system is to minimize the need for major reconstruction 
by performing timely maintenance and extending pavement life. The County’s bridges are also inspected 
on a biennial basis to determine maintenance and capital investment needs. Bridges are considered for 
routine maintenance and repair and evaluated as larger rehabilitation or replacement projects when 
conditions warrant.    

The OCDOT is responsible for project planning, detailed project design, right-of-way acquisitions, 
construction layout and inspection of major highway and bridge reconstruction projects. These projects are 
often funded through various fund sources, including Federal, State, and local dollars. The Department is 
currently administering several federally funded projects. Private contractors are primarily used for major 
construction projects and to repave hot mix and cold mix bituminous highways; the work is competitively 
bid as mandated by state law. 
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DEBT MANAGEMENT 
Departments will work with the CIP Director to identify how much authorized debt should be issued. This 
typically occurs during the project review phase of the CIP cycle. The requested annual bond issuance from 
departments are collected and reviewed by the CIP Director, who then projects debt service and impact. 
This information is then reviewed by the Chief Fiscal Officer (CFO) and County Executive. All capital projects 
are reviewed not only as they relate to current capital needs, but also to optimize the county’s fiscal ability 
to meet its future capital needs. The county has established the following debt management policies: 

1. Debt service costs paid through the General Fund will not exceed 5.5% of total General Fund revenue. 
2. The county’s total net direct indebtedness will not exceed $700 per capita or 1.5% of the full valuation 

of taxable property in the County. 
3. Rapid pay down of debt will continue as a goal of the county’s debt management policies, with a target 

of 65% of outstanding principal scheduled for retirement within ten years. 
 
 
Pay-As-You-Go 
To responsibly manage the amount of debt service from borrowing, the County practices a “pay-as-you-
go” approach in its review. For borrowing requests with a term of five years, amounts of $500,000 or less, 
and expenses that are recurring in nature, the funding source may be adjusted to Cash for Capital. 

 

Benefits of Borrowing 
The use of debt to finance capital projects has several advantages.  Among other things, it allows the county 
to obtain for current use a capital facility that would go beyond its capacity to finance on a pay-as-you-go 
basis.  In addition, the flexibility associated with the repayment of bonds allows the county to smooth out 
its expenditure pattern over a period of several years.  The manner in which principal payments are 
structured has a large cumulative effect on interest payments, cash flow, and subsequently the county’s 
operating budget. 

The County has been proactive in making debt management a priority.  The County actively monitors its 
outstanding debt, reviewing candidates for refunding. Within the past five years the County has refunded 
$24.39 million in June 2019 saving an additional $1.93 million through 2030, $24.75 million in February 2020 
saving an additional $2.86 million through 2037, $18.1M in April 2022 saving an additional $718,110 
through 2034. The county actively monitors its outstanding debt, reviewing the refunding opportunities, 
which will provide a target NPV of 3% savings.   

 

Borrowing Funds 
Bond counsel and the county’s fiscal advisors play an important role in the bond issuing process. These 
consultants are influential in reducing borrowing costs by advising the county on how best to structure a 
bond issue and when best to go to market. They assist in the preparation of the county’s Official Statement, 
ensuring that it meets all legal requirements, as well as including relevant information to present the 
county’s financial status and economic activities and comparisons. Additionally, they assist the county in 
the application for bond ratings, which provides investors with a symbol of credit quality that is easily 
recognized.   
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Through careful fiscal planning and sound financial management, Onondaga County has earned the 
following ratings:   

 Fitch: AA+ 
 Moody’s: Aa2 
 S&P: AA 

Several methods are available to finance capital improvement projects.  Onondaga County, like most 
governmental units, borrows money in order to acquire land and equipment, construct buildings, and make 
renovations and improvements.  The cost of these capital projects is normally financed by the issuance of 
debt obligations, which are then repaid over several years along with the interest incurred on the 
borrowings.   

An amount is included in the county’s annual operating budget to make these payments, which is defined 
as debt service. This policy enables the cost of these capital assets to be borne by the present and future 
taxpayers receiving the benefit of the capital assets or improvements. 

 

Borrowing Criteria 
In general, New York State has granted the power and defined the procedure for the County to issue debt 
by enactment of the Local Finance Law (Chapter 33-A of the Consolidated Laws of New York).  One central 
requirement state that the duration of debt payments cannot exceed the Period of Probable Usefulness 
(PPU).  The maximum number of years over which bonded debt payments may be scheduled is determined 
by Bond Counsel in accordance with specifications outlined in the Finance Law relative to the item for which 
the debt is incurred (Ref. Paragraph A of Section 11 of the Local Finance Law; Paragraph C of Section 21 of 
the Local Finance Law). 

Pursuant to the Local Finance Law, the Onondaga County Charter and the County Law, the county authorizes 
the issuance of bonds by the adoption of a bond resolution, which must be approved by at least two-thirds 
of the members of the County Legislature.  Upon approval, the County Legislature delegates to the County’s 
Chief Fiscal Officer the power to authorize and sell bond anticipation notes in anticipation of bonds.  Each 
bond resolution authorizes the construction, acquisition or installation of the object or purpose to be 
financed, the plan of financing, the amount of money being borrowed, and the PPU, which is also the 
maximum maturity of the bonds subject to legal restrictions. 

Within these bonding requirements, the county has considerable flexibility in its borrowing program by 
issuing two basic forms of debt instruments: Serial Bonds (bonds) and Bond Anticipation Notes (BANs).  
BANs, due to their short-term duration, (one year or less, renewable up to four times, not to exceed the 
PPU) are used to facilitate those borrowings for projects that have a PPU of five years or less or are relatively 
small in amount or otherwise inappropriate for long term borrowings.  In addition, BANs allow the county 
the flexibility to convert BANs to Serial Bonds when interest rates are most beneficial for long term debt.  

Any adjustments in principal payments, whereby the intent is to schedule debt retirement in less than the 
mandated period, must be done while the debt is still in the form of BANs.  Flexibility is lost once BANs are 
converted to serial bonds. There is an exception to the four-time renewal limitation on BANs for Special 
District borrowing for Sewer and Water.  BANs may be renewed indefinitely for special districts if it does 
not violate the assigned PPU. 
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Debt Service Projections 
Capital projects are organized by project status and title in Section 3. The debt service in Section 2 is split 
into three types. The first is scheduled debt over the next several years for existing obligations. The next is 
authorized debt that has yet to be issued. The last is proposed debt, which has been requested in projects 
under the “borrowing to authorize” funding source of the current 6-year CIP.  

For calculating authorized and proposed debt we use the following assumptions: 

1. Interest rates are based on market assumptions and borrowing type.  
2. Estimated payments are calculated using schedule structures for a maximum of twenty years, at a 3.75% 

interest rate (certain Sewer Fund estimated payments could be calculated at 3.25% interest, anticipating 
the use of State revolving funds). 

3. A principal and interest payment are assumed in the first year after bond issuance, with the following 
years including a principal payment and interest split into two separate payments. 

 

Market Factors Affecting Bonds 
The market for Bonds and Notes is affected by a variety of factors, some of which are beyond the county’s 
control. Adverse events or rating downgrades at the Federal or State levels may occur, which could affect 
the market price of and the market for the Bonds and Notes. 

If a significant default or other financial crisis should occur in the affairs of the state or any of its agencies 
or political subdivisions, it could impair the acceptability of obligations issued by borrowers within the state. 
Both the ability of Onondaga County to arrange for additional borrowings, and the market for and market 
value of outstanding debt obligations, including the Bonds and Notes, could be negatively affected 

 

Borrowing for WEP 
For 2025, the County Executive is continuing the commitment to the current debt management efforts.  
While we take advantage of favorable interest rates when possible, we also utilize resources in the 
Department of Water Environment Protection’s operating budget to fund recurring capital needs.  The main 
components of the plan call for greater investment in preventive maintenance, rapid retirement of debt that 
is issued, and the strategic use of the WEP-designated fund balance and reserve for bonded debt (RBD). 

Many WEP authorized projects have been financed through the New York State Environmental Facilities 
Corporation (EFC). The EFC’s no-interest construction loans and subsidized-interest long-term bonds have 
eased the interest rates the Department pays.  
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PROJECT FUNDING 2025-2030 
 

Countywide Funds $390,666,000 
10001 General $91,771,000 

Children & Family Services (CFS) $5,500,000 
Hillbrook Vocational Building & Improvements (NEW) $5,500,000 

County Clerk $500,000 
County Clerk Office Renovation (NEW) $500,000 

Emergency Communications (E-911) $22,500,000 
Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) Refresh (NEW) $1,500,000 
New E911 Center Facility $21,000,000 

Facilities Management $15,500,000 
County Security Improvements (NEW) $4,000,000 
Courthouse - HVAC Renovations $7,000,000 
Facilities Various Capital Improvements $1,500,000 
OnCenter Rehabilitation $2,900,000 

Office of Environment $3,000,000 
Ash Tree Management $3,000,000 

Parks & Recreation $33,196,000 
Build an African Savannah Exhibit $8,000,000 
Carpenters Brook Fish Hatchery Building Replacement $1,125,000 
Lights on the Lake Storage Facility $600,000 
Oneida Shores - Shore & Facility Rehabilitation $2,252,000 
Parks Various Improvements $21,219,000 

Sheriff's Office $11,675,000 
Air One Helicopter Replacement (NEW) $6,200,000 
Sheriff Evidence Storage Renovation (NEW) $5,475,000 

10007 County Road $218,965,000 
Department of Transportation (DOT) $218,965,000 

Bituminous Surface Treatment $18,485,000 
Bridges $9,300,000 
Capital Highway Construction $83,549,000 
Caughdenoy Rd / NYS Route 31 Improvements $10,500,000 
Cold Mix Bituminous Paving $23,490,000 
Guide Rail $3,850,000 
Hot Mix Bituminous Paving $56,636,000 
Jamesville & Marcellus Facility Rehabilitation (NEW) $2,650,000 
Testing, Drainage & Facilities Repair $7,980,000 
Traffic Systems Management $2,525,000 

20015 Library $380,000 
Onondaga County Public Library (OCPL) $380,000 

Mobile Library Outreach $380,000 
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40023 Community College $79,550,000 
Onondaga Community College (OCC) $79,550,000 

Building Envelope Package $3,600,000 
Coyne Hall Deep Energy Retrofit $1,500,000 
Gordon Student Center: Student Service and Student Union Environment $13,000,000 
HVAC Package $6,000,000 
Information Technology Package $9,000,000 
Interior Finish Package $1,750,000 
Learning Environment Upgrades $13,000,000 
School of Health Expansion Project $22,000,000 
Site Improvement Package $6,200,000 
Workforce Career Lab $3,500,000 

Special Funds $357,288,000 
20013 Sewer $357,288,000 

Water Environment Protection (WEP) $357,288,000 
Baldwinsville-Seneca Knolls & Oak Orchard WWTP Oxygen System Replacement $15,000,000 
Comprehensive Asset Renewal at Baldwinsville-Seneca Knolls WWTP $4,786,000 
Comprehensive Asset Renewal at Brewerton WWTP $8,000,000 
Comprehensive Asset Renewal at Meadowbrook Limestone WWTP $22,177,000 
Comprehensive Asset Renewal at Metro WWTP $1,300,000 
Comprehensive Asset Renewal at Wetzel Rd. WWTP $3,250,000 
Davis Rd Pump Station & Forcemain Improvements $7,000,000 
Department Wide Mechanical, Electrical & Process Improvements $11,919,000 
Department-Wide Building & Site Improvements $10,456,000 
Harbor Brook Misc. Culvert & Channel Improvements $1,500,000 
Ley Creek/Liverpool Force Main Rehabilitation/Replacement Project $68,000,000 
Meadowbrook Limestone & Brewerton WWTP - Drum Replacement $10,000,000 
Meadowbrook-Limestone WWTP Large Scale Upgrade $5,100,000 
Metro WWTP 1978 Plant Annex Asset Renewal - Phase I $56,700,000 
Route 81 Sanitary Sewer Improvements $18,000,000 
Sewer Consolidation $72,250,000 
Velasko Road Dam Repairs & Improvements $1,150,000 
Wastewater Transportation System Improvements $40,700,000 

6-Year Total $747,954,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCIAL SUMMARIES 

24 
 

PROPOSED FUNDING 
Effective financial planning is essential when managing capital project funding. These projects require 
substantial financial resources and strategic foresight. Proper planning ensures that the necessary funds are 
allocated efficiently and that project development is monitored closely. By responsibly planning, the County 
can avoid cost delays and financial shortfalls, ensuring the successful completion of capital projects. 

A key policy in managing capital project funding is the strategic use of cash reserves whenever possible, 
reducing the need for incurring additional debt. This approach, referred to us “Pay-As-You-Go” by using 
cash for capital, minimizes the burden of debt service. Utilizing cash for capital can lead to significant long-
term savings and financial stability. This policy not only reduces the financial risk associated with debt but 
also demonstrates a commitment to fiscal responsibility. By effectively leveraging cash reserves, we can 
delivering essential projects while responsibly managing annual debt service totals.  

 
Funding Sources 
Below is a table (in 000’s) of the 6-year funding amounts by source. 
 

Funding Source 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total 
Authorized Borrowing 38,230 8,100 5,000 4,770 - - 56,100 
Borrowing to Authorize 94,895 133,690 119,733 77,878 37,381 9,480 473,057 
Cash for Capital 7,050 14,387 13,665 13,645 11,714 7,000 67,461 
Federal Aid 18,254 17,900 12,400 4,800 4,800 4,800 62,954 
Other - - - - - - - 
State Aid 18,552 17,037 16,837 20,882 7,537 7,537 88,382 

Total 176,981 191,114 167,635 121,975 61,432 28,817 747,954 
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CIP Historical Totals 
The 10-year historical CIP average total is $683.7M. This year’s proposed CIP total is $747,954,000. This is 
slightly above the average, but 15% less than last year’s plan of $875,645,000. Below is a table (in 000’s) 
with an accompanying graph that detail the CIP totals, including this year’s proposed amount by fund group. 

 

 

CIP Years Countywide Funds Special Funds Total 
2015-2020 376,473 252,483 628,956 
2016-2021 261,295 214,243 475,538 
2017-2022 233,741 253,422 487,163 
2018-2023 255,759 191,329 447,088 
2019-2024 222,433 238,047 460,480 
2020-2025 332,561 329,374 661,935 
2021-2026 269,876 400,750 670,626 
2022-2027 292,189 600,312 892,501 
2023-2028 440,811 745,749 1,186,560 
2024-2029 390,309 485,336 875,645 
2025-2030 390,666 357,288 747,954 
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Project Totals by Fund 
As mentioned in the first section of the CIP, there are seven fund codes that fall under two main fund groups 
(each fund group having its own revenue sources). Below is a breakdown of this year’s proposal and last 
year’s plan (in 000’s) with the percent difference. 

(NOTE: The increase of the Community College Fund is due to the inclusion of several ongoing, fully authorized 
projects.) 

 

 

Fund Group 2024-2029 2025-2030 % Change 
Countywide 390,309 390,666 >1% 
Special Funds 485,336 357,288 -26% 

Total 875,645 747,954 -15% 

 

Fund Type 2024-2029 2025-2030 % Change 
Library 380 380 0% 
Community College 28,750 79,550 177% 
General 125,522 91,771 -27% 
County Road 235,657 218,965 -7% 
Sewer 485,336 357,288 -26% 

Total 875,645 747,954 -15% 
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Funding by Project Type 

Below is a table (in 000’s) with an accompanying graph that tracks the proposed funding over the next six 
years by the eight established project types mentioned in the overview section of the CIP.  

47%, or nearly half, of the planned funding is for projects with a main scope of infrastructure. A quarter of 
all funds in the CIP are allocated towards maintenance and rehabilitation to County assets. Maintenance 
and Rehabilitation projects are the largest project type by dollar amount for 2025. 

 

Type 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total 
Infrastructure  62,071   102,057   69,677   58,670   33,403   26,787   352,665  
Maintenance & Rehabilitation  79,695   57,787   28,008   13,560   5,629   1,630   186,309  
Renovations & Upgrades  29,835   15,820   14,300   21,595   -    -    81,550  
Service Improvements  380   7,250   21,000   22,000   22,000   -    72,630  
Public Safety  2,000   6,400   21,600   400   400   400   31,200  
Communications & Technology  750   750   4,000   5,000   -    -    10,500  
Culture & Recreation  -    300   8,300   -    -    -    8,600  
Environment & Sustainability  2,250   750   750   750   -    -    4,500  

Total 176,981  191,114  167,635  121,975  61,432  28,817  747,954  
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New Project Proposals 

The table below lists the funding (in 000’s) for all new proposals in the CIP. The total amount being 
requested from the new proposals makes up 3.5% of the total CIP budget. More information of the scope 
of these projects and their funding sources can be found in section three of this book. 
 

Department Project 6-Year Total 
Sheriff Air One Helicopter Replacement  6,200  
E-911 Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) Refresh  1,500  
Clerk County Clerk Office Renovation  500  
Facilities County Security Improvements  4,000  
CFS Hillbrook Vocational Building & Improvements  5,500  
DOT Jamesville & Marcellus Facilities Rehabilitation  2,650  
Sheriff Sheriff Evidence Storage Renovation  5,475  

  Total 25,825  

 

Top 5 Projects 
The table below provides a look at the funding plan (in 000’s) for the top five projects by cost over the next 
six years. While some projects may have a larger overall cost, this table is focused on the proposed funding 
total for active projects within the CIP’s timeline of 2025-2030. The total of the top five projects accounts 
for 45% of the total CIP budget. 
 

Department Project 6-Year Total 
DOT Capital Highway Construction 83,549 
WEP Sewer Consolidation 72,250 
WEP Ley Creek/Liverpool Force Main Rehabilitation/Replacement Project 68,000 
WEP Metro WWTP 1978 Plant Annex Asset Renewal - Phase I 56,700 
DOT Hot Mix Bituminous Paving 56,636 
    Total  337,135 
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DEBT SERVICE 

Debt Limit 
The Debt Limit of the County is computed in accordance with the provisions of Article VIII of the State 
Constitution and Title 9 of article 2 of the Local Finance Law. Local Finance Law permits the county to issue 
General Obligation debt up to a statutory Debt Limit. The Statutory Debt Limit is 7% of the five-year average 
full valuation of Taxable Real Property within the county. Total Net Indebtedness is calculated by adding 
the county’s short and long-term debt and subtracting the legal exclusions.   

As of August 31, 2024, the County has utilized 11.05% of its Statutory Debt Limit. If all authorized and 
unissued debt (as of 8/31/24) were to be issued, this would add 7.20% to the debt limit. 

If all projects seeking authorization for borrowing in 2025 are approved and issued, this debt would 
represent 4% of the debt limit. After accounting for exclusions and retiring debt, the net effect is -0.13% of 
the debt limit. This means we are excluding and retiring more debt in 2025 than we are adding. 

 

5-Year Average Full Valuation of Taxable 
Real Property 

$33,270,099,162    

     
Debt Limit (7% of 5-year average) $2,328,906,941    

     

Outstanding Indebtedness 
Scheduled Debt 

8/31/24 
Authorized & 

Unissued 
Proposed Debt 

for 2025 
Total Debt 
12/31/25 

Bonds $654,458,361 - - $654,458,361 

Bond Anticipation Notes (BANs) $4,266,200 - - $4,266,200 

Outstanding Gross Indebtedness $658,724,561 $500,087,442 $94,895,000 $1,253,707,003 

Less Exclusions (Sewer, Water) -$401,456,873 -$332,338,570 -$62,050,000 -$795,845,443 

Less Retired Debt - - -$35,810,001 -$35,810,001 

Total Net Indebtedness $257,267,688 $167,748,872 -$2,965,001 $422,051,559 

Debt Limit Margin $2,071,639,253 - - $2,071,639,253 

Debt Limit Exhausted (%) 11.05% 7.20% -0.13% 18.12% 
 

 

11.05% 7.20% 81.88%
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All Funds (000’s) 
Year Scheduled Authorized Proposed Total 
2024 79,200 - - 79,200 
2025 73,845 6,330 - 80,174 
2026 70,491 13,443 6,394 90,327 
2027 65,954 17,246 15,523 98,723 
2028 61,476 18,697 24,192 104,365 
2029 57,342 19,416 30,321 107,078 
2030 55,837 19,856 33,615 109,308 
2031 52,877 20,097 34,804 107,779 
2032 50,578 20,260 34,879 105,717 
2033 47,742 20,408 34,898 103,047 
2034 44,785 20,534 34,871 100,191 
2035 42,056 20,563 35,084 97,703 
2036 39,488 20,589 35,100 95,176 
2037 34,569 20,556 35,107 90,232 
2038 31,848 20,478 35,138 87,464 
2039 25,204 20,360 35,059 80,622 
2040 21,555 19,559 34,935 76,050 
2041 21,328 19,334 33,738 74,400 
2042 16,168 19,112 32,284 67,564 
2043 10,616 18,972 30,865 60,453 
2044 7,786 18,809 29,185 55,780 
2045 2,494 12,604 27,911 43,008 
2046 - 5,241 21,465 26,706 
2047 - 1,558 13,321 14,879 
2048 - 446 5,888 6,334 
2049 - 175 1,766 1,941 
2050 - - 63 63 
Total 913,239 394,639 656,406 1,964,285 
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Countywide Funds (000’s) 
Year Scheduled Authorized Proposed Total 
2024 34,633 - - 34,633 
2025 32,033 3,617 - 35,650 
2026 29,544 7,836 2,704 40,084 
2027 26,959 8,808 5,556 41,323 
2028 24,871 9,300 9,599 43,770 
2029 22,290 9,762 12,309 44,361 
2030 21,411 9,965 13,665 45,041 
2031 19,549 10,068 14,355 43,972 
2032 18,586 10,132 14,061 42,779 
2033 16,809 10,195 13,815 40,818 
2034 15,808 10,240 13,598 39,645 
2035 14,497 10,215 13,626 38,339 
2036 13,592 10,219 13,515 37,326 
2037 12,072 10,191 13,459 35,722 
2038 10,644 10,136 13,464 34,244 
2039 8,805 10,045 13,411 32,261 
2040 7,821 9,245 13,345 30,410 
2041 7,785 9,029 12,162 28,976 
2042 5,104 8,827 10,716 24,647 
2043 4,394 8,742 9,350 22,486 
2044 2,520 8,648 7,753 18,921 
2045 2,494 5,661 6,599 14,754 
2046 - 1,488 4,583 6,070 
2047 - 863 3,541 4,405 
2048 - 446 1,013 1,459 
2049 - 175 238 413 
2050 - - 63 63 
Total 352,222 193,850 236,499 782,570 
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Special Funds (000’s) 
Year Scheduled Authorized Proposed Total 
2024 44,568 - - 44,568 
2025 41,812 2,713 - 44,525 
2026 40,946 5,607 3,690 50,243 
2027 38,995 8,438 9,967 57,400 
2028 36,605 9,398 14,592 60,595 
2029 35,052 9,653 18,012 62,717 
2030 34,426 9,891 19,950 64,267 
2031 33,329 10,030 20,449 63,807 
2032 31,991 10,128 20,819 62,938 
2033 30,933 10,213 21,083 62,229 
2034 28,977 10,295 21,274 60,545 
2035 27,559 10,347 21,459 59,365 
2036 25,895 10,370 21,586 57,851 
2037 22,497 10,364 21,648 54,510 
2038 21,204 10,342 21,673 53,220 
2039 16,398 10,315 21,648 48,361 
2040 13,735 10,314 21,590 45,639 
2041 13,543 10,305 21,576 45,424 
2042 11,063 10,285 21,569 42,917 
2043 6,222 10,230 21,515 37,967 
2044 5,266 10,161 21,432 36,859 
2045 - 6,943 21,312 28,254 
2046 - 3,753 16,883 20,636 
2047 - 695 9,780 10,474 
2048 - - 4,875 4,875 
2049 - - 1,528 1,528 
2050 - - - - 
Total 561,018 200,789 419,907 1,181,714 
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